City of Methuen, Massachusetts

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR
The Searles Building, 41 Pleasant Street, Suite 306
Methuen, Massachusetts 01844
Telephone: 978-983-8505 Fax: 978-983-8973
E-mail: wmmanzi@ci.methuen.ma.us -

William M. Manzi, ITIT
Mayor

May 7, 2008

Mr. Joseph E. Solomon
Bruce Street
Methuen, MA 01 844

RE: Notice of Decision: M.G.L. ¢. 31, § 41
Disciplinary Hearing: February 19, 2008 through to Aprll 14,2008

Dear Sir:

On January 31, 2008, you were served, through your legal counsel, by this office with a
Notice of Hearing pursuant to the provisions of M.G.L. c. 31, § 41 that a hearing was to be held
on February 19, 2008, at 10:00 a.m. at City Hall to determine whether or not there was just cause
to take disciplinary action against you including a term of suspension or possible discharge from
your duties as Chief of Police for alleged conduct as described in said notice. Pursuant to the
same a full hearing commenced on February 19, 2008 and concluded on April 14, 2008.
Michael J. Marks, Esq. presided as hearing officer on behalf of the appointing authority pursuant
to the provisions of M.G.L. Chapter 31, § 41. You were represented by legal counsel. City
Solicitor, Peter J. McQuillan and Atty. DaV1d E. Grunebaum represented the appomtmg
authority.

On May 5, 2008, the hearing officer, Michael J. Marks, pursuant to the foregoing statute,
reported his findings, in writing, to this office in the form of a Hearing and Recommendation, a
complete copy of which has been provided to your legal counsel and a copy of which is attached
hereto.

Upon review of the same, I find this report to be a comprehensive, thorough and
objective account of what transpired during the course of said hearing. Reference therein is made
to witnesses, including yourself, their testimony, the subject matter of that testimony and
documents submitted into evidence by both parties.

Therefore, based upon the full record of the proceedings, I hereby adopt the findings of
fact (commencing on Page 9 of said Report) and the recommendations of the hearing officer with
the exception of those findings on Charge Six. Contrary to the recommendations of the hearing

. officer on that charge, I find that there was sufficient evidence by way of testimony of Walter
Flanagan, whose credibility was affirmed by the hearing officer, and Lt. Michael Wnek to
establish that a meeting as described in this charge did in fact occur. This determination is
predicated upon a review of the transcripts of all witnesses who testified on this issue.

The Citv of Methuen is an Equal Opportunitv /Affirmative Action Emplover in its Programs and Activities



Mr. Joseph E. Solomon
May 7, 2008
Page -2-

Further, taking into consideration the reasons contained in my Notice of Hearing dated
January 31, 2008 and the affirmation and corroboration of those reasons therein as contained in
the Hearing and Recommendation, and all evidence referenced therein, 1, as the appointing
authority for the City of Methuen, with the exception of those partial findings to the contrary on
Charges One, Five and Eight, have determined that just cause does exist for the purposes of
imposing disciplinary action against you. Pursuant thereto, I further adopt the recommendation
of the hearing officer and hereby discharge you from your duties as the Chief of Police of the
Methuen Police Department, effective immediately.

By this letter, I am directing the Human Resources Director of the City of Methuen to file
a copy hereof with the office of the Personnel Administrator of the Human Resources Division.

Very truly yours,

N

William M. Manzi, Mayor




LAW OFFICES OF

PEABODY, MA 01960
TEL: (978) 977-0900 FAX (978)977-0286

Richard K. Jeffrey of Counse]
Michae] J, Marks

James P, Lamanng
Scott B, Sullivan

May 5, 2008

Mayor William M. Manzi, 111
Searles Building, Rooom 306
41 Pleasant Street

Methuen, Ma 01844

Dear Mayor Manz;-

RE: Solomon Hearin
===110n Hearing

Enclosed please find Hearing and Recommendation on Joseph Solomon,

Sincerely,

A

Michae] J. Marks



PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

On.January 31, 2008, Methuen City Solicitor Peter J. McQuillan, sent
correspondence to Andrew J. Gambaccini concerning his client Joseph E.
Solomon, Chief of Police of Methuen, Massachusetts. The correspondence was
a notice of hearing pursuant to Mass General Laws, Chapter 31-41,

The correspondence contained nine charges alleging violationsby Chief
Solomon. The correspondence also included copies of Mass General Laws
Chapter 31, Sections 41-45. Notice was given that g hearing on the charges

was to be held at Methuen City Hall on February 19, 2008 commencing at 10:00
a.m.

THE HEARING

- Pursuant to the January 31, 2008 Notice, a hearing was commenced on
February 19, 2008 at 10:00 a.m. The City was represented by Aftorney David
Grunebaum and City Solicitor Peter McQuillan. The employee was represented
by Andrew J. Gambaccini and John Viglioti.

During the course of seven days of hearing, numerous exhibits were

offered and admitted into evidence. The exhibits allowed during the hearing
- are identified as follows;



brought by the City against Joseph Solomon. The remarks provideq by Attorney
Grunebaum Were summaries of the Ccharges contfained in the 7 1 Page Notice of
Hearing sent to Joseph Solomon by William M, Manz,

Attorney Gambaccini dlso made an orening statement prior to the first
withess being sworn, Afforney Gambaccin; Qlso summarized the nine Ccharges
brought by the City in addition to providing g personal background of Joseph
Solomon’s employment with the City of Methuen. In addition, Attorney
Gambaccini Sought to provide context for what he describeqd as “the animating



eXamination as wel] as interviews conducteg by a clinicgl social worker,
According to Sgt. Phillips, he Was still unaware qg fo the rationale for being
placed on administrative leave, Phillips was subsequenﬂy Ccontacteq by
Solomon ang returned to cluty, According 1o Phillips, he Was never given g
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Phillips admitted on Cross-examination fo maki
two employees on the evening of the Patri

employee if her over-fime scheg






Mr. Sullivan testified to the Capabilities, limitations, ang nuisances attributed
to the PRO |v System. When Cross-examined by Attorney Gambaccini, Mr.
Sullivan acknowledged that the Pro 1v System was in use prior to Solomon
becoming Chief. Mr. Sullivan was Unaware of changes made to the system by
Chief Solomon. - | |

The testimony of Lt. Wnek Covered severq] areas relevant to this hearing.
The first qreq of concern dealt with the incident on August 24, 2007 Lf. Wnek
festified he Was working the early evening shill on August 24th, which covereq
the time Period from 4:30 P.m. until 12:30 a.m. Accordfng to Lt. Wnek, Solomon
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nor drug dedling in the areqa. He did not Consider the Baremeadoiy
neighborhood g high crime areq,
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Mr. Solomon testified on Cross-examination gt Some length. Portions of his
Ccross-examination willbe discussed in a subsequent section of this report,

Upon the completion of fesﬁmony, Attorneys for both sides made Closing
statements and the hearing was Completed,
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and his former orother-in-law. Attorney Gambaccini correctly pointed oyt in his
closing statement that the former Brother-indaw s not a family member gs
defined by Mqss General Laws Chapter 268A. However, by his own statements,
Solomon recognized g perceived conflict and was therefore required to make

discussed earlier. Tesﬂmony from Sgt Phillips indicated he Was ordered not to
bring charges against Solomon‘s former brother-in-law. Phillips Conceded that
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Itis clearly g violation of Section 6.6 of the Methuen Police Departments
Rules ang Regulations. It is not possible from testimony to determine precisely
what additiong information Was included in the letter to private counsel,

however, Cross-examination at the disciplincry hearing indicates personat,



interest as required by General Laws 268A, Section 19 on October 16, 2002, The
Mayor at the time was Mayor Pollard, Upon the election of Mayor Manz, it was
Solomon‘s responsibility to file a Disclosure of Financial Interest Form with his
office. The Mayor is the appointing official and the Disclosure of Financial
Interest must be made to him. The expenditures at the Marina owned by
Solomon’s sister and brother-in-law were therefore inappropriate and violations
of Mass General Laws Chapter 268A, and the Methuen Police Departments
Rules and Regulations Section 4.02, Use of subordinates within the Police

violations. It is therefore My opinion that the City has shown just cause exists to
sustain allegations in Charge #2,

The allegations contained in Charge #3 duplicate allegations already
considered which were contained in Charge #1.

supervisors concerning responsibility for the presence of SO many officers in the
Squad Room. He asked that reports be written and left the station,

Testimony and affidavits from five Police Officers paint a different picture.
The Chief emerges as profane, verbally abusive and oyt of control. Red faced

Solomon professed not to know that Sgt. Phillips was working on the evening of
August 24t. or that his former brother-in-law had been subpoenaed to appear
before a Grand Jury regarding a Criminal Investigation conducted by Sgt.
Phillips. The following day, Sgt. Phillips, an employee of twenty-four years with an
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Charge #7 involves allegations of improperly hiring outside legal counsel,
Evidence contained in public hearings along with financial records from the City
does not support the allegations in Charge #7. It may be frue that some
procedural violations took place, but the notion that Solomon secretly hired
outside counsel in my view is incorrect. The Chief appeared at budget
meetings and had line items in his budget for legal services. Additionally,
payments were made to outside counsel after Solomon had been placed on
administrative leave.

The City of Methuen applied for Weed and Seed Program Funds
commencing in 2001 and continuing through 2006, Joseph Solomon worked in

and requests for additional documents, culminated in a March 29, 2007 meeting
atffended by Solomon and his private aftorneys, Through no fault of his own,
the City Solicitor was neither timely advised nor fully informed of the process. In
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The 3rd allegation regarding Ms. Giarusso is less clear. What was once a
stipend paid to her subsequently became overtime. An apparent misreading of
payroll records may also have lead to an incorrect conclusion on the part of
officials. Allegations of “triple dipping" in my view have not been substantiated
by the City of Methuen.as they relate to Ms. Giarusso.

Charge #9 incorporates many of the allegations contained in the prior
charges. Additionally, there is contained in the City exhibits a resolution by the
City Counsel of Methuen adopted May 21, 2007, effective June 20, 2007, which
is an expression and declaration of no confidence regarding Chief Solomon.
The notice of charges and contempilative action signed by William M. -Manzi
speaks volumes concerning his lack of confidence in the Chief.

CONCLUSION

Issues were raised during the course of this hearing which attempted to
cast Joseph Solomon in the role as a victim. He asserted that placingan
-employee on administrative leave was not q farm or punishment ordiscipline. So
that when he placed Sgt. Phillips on administrative leave, and referred him to g
fitness for duty evaluation, this in Solomon's view did not represent neither
punishment nor discipline. However, when he was placed on administrative
leave in September of 2007, in his view this represented a form of punishment.

Throughout the course of the hearing, Solomon failed to accept
responsibility for any errors, mistakes, ethical lapses, or errors in judgment. He
characterized the entire process as unfair, discriminatory, and hostile. He
asserted that charges against him are a form of retaliation.

He made unsubstantiated claims of alleged political corruption. He
suggests that he is being punished because he went to law enforcement
agencies with these allegations. In my opinion, the claims by Solomon are
repugnant and he has sought refuge by impugning the reputation of others.
A person in Solomon's position must accept responsibility for what occurs in
his department. He also failed in this regard.

Based upon the testimony and exhibits, it is my conclusion that the City of
Methuen has provided just cause for termination. Accordingly, it is my
recommendation to the appointing authority that Joseph Solomon be
-terminated forthwith -from-his position in the Methuen Police Department.
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